
REPUBLIC OF NA"(jRU 

~ niJ.erltllt£ltt Qfj ft~tfte 

Published by Authority 

No. 1 
G.N. No. 1/1971 

4th January 1971 Nauru 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1968 

SECTION 16 - PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY POSITION 

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 16 (1) of the Public 
'Service Act 1961 - 1968 I John Reiger Ayers J Acting Chief Secretary, hereby 
provide a part time temporary position in the Public Service. 

DEPARTMENT POSITIOK 

Chief Secretary's Technician (Broadcasting 
Section) 

CLASSIFICATION 

$1850-$2250 

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970. 

J.R. AYERS, 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

G.N. No. 2/1971 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1968 

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE 

VACANCY 

Applications are invited from persons inside and outside the Public 
Service for appointment, transfer or promotion to the following position. 

Technidan 

SALARY 

DUTIES 

CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT 

BROADCASTING SECTION 

$1850 (8 x 50) $2250 

Recording programmes for broadcast and maintaining the technical 
equipment. 

Applications stating name, age and experience should be lodged with 
the Acting Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 15th January, 1971. 

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970,. 

J.R. AYERS, 
ACTIKG CHIEF SECRETARY 

--------------------------------------------------~ 



2. 

No. 1 4th January 1971 Nauru 
G.N. No. 3/1971 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968 

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE 

VACANCY 

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the 
Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following positions -

PEPARTMENT OF WORKS .. &. COMMUNITY. SERVICES 

1. Storeman (1 position) 

2. 

Under the direction of the Clerk of Works (NauTuan Housing) be 
responsible for maintaining the stores at Meneng for the Nauruan 
Housing Proj ect. 

Qualifications 

Experienced and reliable storeman required. 

Salary Range 

$1750 (2 x 50) $1850 (actual) 

Driver (8 positions) 

Under the direction of the Foreman to undertake driving duties 
as directed. 

Qualifications 

The holder of a current drivers licence and be reliable and of 
sober habits. 

Salary Range 

$1520 (4 x 50) $1720 (actual) 

Applications stating age, name and experience should be addressed to 
the Acting Chief Secretary on or before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 15th January, 1971. 

Dated this thirtieth day of January, 1970. 

G.N. No. 4/1971 

J.R. AYERS" 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968 

SECTION 44 - PUBLIC HOLIDAYS 

In accordance with the powers conferred upon me by Section 44 Sub-Section 
(4) of the Public Service Act, 1961 - 1968, I Uohn Roger Ayers, Acting Chief 
Secretary do hereby appoint Monday, 17th May, 1971, to be a holiday to be observed 
by officers and employees of the Nauru Public Service. 

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970. 

J.R. AYERS, 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 



3. 

No. 1 4th January 1971 Nau;ru 
G.N. No. 5/1971 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968 

SECTION 44 - PUBLIC HOLIDAYS 

Whereas Section 44 (1) of the Public Service Act, 1961, provides 
that the 31st day of January in each year shall be a holiday on Naur.u. 

And Whereas the Cabinet approved on the 8th March, 1969, that the 
day following the 31s"t day of January in each year shall be a holiday on Nauru. 

And Whereas in this year the 31st day of January falls on a Sunday, 
now therefore, I John Roger Ayers, Acting Chief Secretary, pursuant to the powers 
conferred on me by sub-section 4 of section 44 of the Public Service Act, 1961 -
1968, do hereby appoint Monday, 1st February, 1971, and Tuesday 2nd February, 
1971, to be holidays to be ob~erved by officers and employees of the Nauru Public 
Service. 

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970. 

J.R. AYERS, 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 



4. 

No. 1 4th January 1971 Nauru 
G.N. No. 6/1971 

DECEASED ESTATES 

The Nauru Lands Committee, 
appears be1ow:-

having made all due enquiries, hereby dtermines the following Deceased Estates and phosphate 
royalties as 

District 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Meneng 

Port. C. L. 
No. P. L. 

136 CL 

139 

143 

144 

384 

344 

CL 

CL 

CL 

PL 

PL 

Name of 
Land 

Atobobwe 

Atobobwe 

Gadangidang 

Gadangidang 

Anoror 

Kiwowo or 
Metub 

Former 
Owner Share 

Eidarai (dec'd) 1/12 

" 

" 

" 
" 

" 
" 

All 

1/9 

1/3 

Gaz. 
No. 
51 56 

Land 
Vol. 

11 

52/56 11 

21/47 11 

21/47 11 

55/65 18 

41/55 18 

Record 
Folio. 

138 

141 

145 

146 

140 

99 

Royal 
-ties 

N.P.C. Admin. 
No. No. 

935 1374 

Present Owners 
in e ua1 shares. 
Ebeneben R. Harris 
Asa Diema Denagabwida 
Eibogomauwe Dereije 
Eidinuae Makanin 
Kathrine Denagabwida 
John Makanin 

1 60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/120 
1/120 

As for Portion 136 (Meneng) 

~beneben R. Harris 
Asa Diema Denagabwida 
Eibogomauwe Dereije 
Eidinuae Makanin 
Kathrine Denagabwida 
John Makanin 

1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/5 
1/10 
1/10 

As for Portion 143 (Meneng) 

Ebeneben R. Harris 
Asa Diema Denagabwida 
Eibogomauwe Dereije 
Eidinuae Makanin 
Kathrine Denagabwida 
John Makanin 

Ebeneben R. Harris 
Asa Diema Denagabwida 
Eibogomauwe Dereije 
Eidinuae Makanin 
Kathrine Denagabwida 
John Makanin 

1/45 
1/45 
1/45 
1/45 
1/90 
1/90 

1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/15 
1/30 
1/30 

Any person who wishes to appeal against the distribution of this estate must lodge his or her appeal with the Supreme Court 
Registry within 21 days of this Gazette and no appeal may be commenced after that time. 

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1970. 

JEREMIA, 
SECRETARY 



G.N. No. 8/1971 y CORRIGENDUM 

Page 4 of Government Gazette No. 50 of 14th December, 1970, G.N. No. 248, is hereby amended as follows: -

OMIT: -::s Dist- Port. C.L. Name of Former Gaz. Land Record Royal B.P.C. Admin. Present Owners H Share ~ = rict No. P. L. Land Owner No. Vol. Fo lio. -ties No. No. in e ual share 
z III Denig- 64 PL Atebobo Dangaro H 

(\) 

omodu Jdec'd) " 48/55 8 66 538 973 (Dedogi Dangaro I: 
): (Iwiteang Dangaro 0 Dedogi T/ee 
~ (Walwyn Bernicke 
(\) 

(Julie Agir III 

° s:l. INSERT:-° H "'>-
l:l.. <Co::: 

Denig- 64 PL Atebobo 1/40 48/55 8 66 538 973 (Dedogi Dangaro ...... <C Dangaro 
III ~~ 
): (\) <C<C UJl-Ll omodu (dec'd) Dedogi T/ee (Iwiteang Dangaro 
° .J:: CQCQ 0::0:: ...... ...., l-Lll-Ll<C UJU (Walwyn Bernicke ...... ::Z::::Z::Ci ""Jl-Ll 

° S U')U')H U') (Julie Agir 
lH ° ::z::.::z:: '"? 

H ~ ~.,"", 

OMIT:. -III lH <C<CUJ 
C1l CQCQz 

<C l-Ll 
Nibok 33 PL Uboroboren " " 46/55 12 33 306 741 (Dedogi Dangaro "0 a:l (\)(\)0:: 

...... (\) UJ S@l-Ll 
I""- "0 ::z:: C1l Ci 570 1005 (Iwiteang Dangaro 
0'1 ~ I: U') 1:1:'""' ...... (\) ::c: IJJ Dedogj T/ee (Walwyn Bernicke 

Ci S ~ (\) (\) 

>.. z C1l <C ..c:..c:(\) (Julie Agir 
H l-Ll CQ ...., ...., @ 
C1l L:l >.. 

L/') ::s H .D (\) . (\) (\) I: INSERT: -
I: c.: (\) S ....,...., 
C1l c.: H C1l (\) (\) (\) 

'"? 0 (\) I: ............ ..c: Nibok 33 PL Uboroboren " 2/21 46/55 12 33 306 741 (Dedogi Dangaro U .J:: (\) (\) ...., 
.J:: (\) "0"0 570 1005 (Iwiteang Dangaro ...., III .J:: "0 
'<t 'M ...., 

'" '" C1l Dedogi T/ee (Walwyn Bernicke 
t-flL/')(\) 

\D (\) ...., (JuU e Agir 
\D ...., (\) (\) III 
0'1 (\) I: I: ...... ...... 'M'M III ....... (\) ...... ...... ...., 
U') "0 'M Dated this 4th day of January, 1971. 
N 
N N t-flt-fll: 

'M 
Z (\) . (\) (\) 

""- t.O I: t.O t.O ...., 
L:l C1l S C1l C1l H 

s:l.::Ss:l.s:l.(\) 
\D ...... III 
\D C§0I:C§1: 
0'1 uo ...... J.R . AYERS ...... ...... 

I""- ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 01 lH 
...... ° ""-
I""- t-fl 

i '<t 

° ~ 
Z ° ...... z . 

~. ·z L:l 

° ' . ..- Z L:l L:l 

~(J ()) " <t 


