

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU

# Gobernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 1

G.N. No. 1/1971

4th January 1971

Nauru

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1968

## SECTION 16 - PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY POSITION

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 16 (1) of the Public Service Act 1961 - 1968 I John Roger Ayers, Acting Chief Secretary, hereby provide a part time temporary position in the Public Service.

DEPARTMENT

POSITION

CLASSIFICATION

Chief Secretary's

Technician (Broadcasting

\$1850-\$2250

Section)

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970.

J.R. AYERS,

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 2/1971

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1968

#### NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

## VACANCY

Applications are invited from persons inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer or promotion to the following position.

#### CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT

### BROADCASTING SECTION

Technician

SALARY

\$1850 (8 x 50) \$2250

DUTIES

Recording programmes for broadcast and maintaining the technical equipment.

Applications stating name, age and experience should be lodged with the Acting Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 15th January, 1971.

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970.

J.R. AYERS, ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY G.N. No. 3/1971

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968

#### NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

#### VACANCY

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following positions -

### DEPARTMENT OF WORKS. & COMMUNITY SERVICES

## 1. Storeman (1 position)

Under the direction of the Clerk of Works (Nauruan Housing) be responsible for maintaining the stores at Meneng for the Nauruan Housing Project.

#### Qualifications

Experienced and reliable storeman required.

#### Salary Range

\$1750 (2 x 50) \$1850 (actual)

### 2. <u>Driver</u> (8 positions)

Under the direction of the Foreman to undertake driving duties as directed.

#### Qualifications

The holder of a current drivers licence and be reliable and of sober habits.

#### Salary Range

\$1520 (4 x 50) \$1720 (actual)

Applications stating age, name and experience should be addressed to the Acting Chief Secretary on or before 4.30 p.m. on Friday 15th January, 1971.

Dated this thirtieth day of January, 1970.

J.R. AYERS, ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 4/1971

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968

## SECTION 44 - PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

In accordance with the powers conferred upon me by Section 44 Sub-Section (4) of the Public Service Act, 1961 - 1968, I John Roger Ayers, Acting Chief Secretary do hereby appoint Monday, 17th May, 1971, to be a holiday to be observed by officers and employees of the Nauru Public Service.

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970.

J.R. AYERS, ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

4th January 1971

Nauru

G.N. No. 5/1971

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT, 1961 - 1968

#### SECTION 44 - PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

 $\frac{\text{Whereas}}{\text{Months}}$  Section 44 (1) of the Public Service Act, 1961, provides that the  $3\overline{\text{Ist day}}$  of January in each year shall be a holiday on Nauru.

And Whereas the Cabinet approved on the 8th March, 1969, that the day following the 31st day of January in each year shall be a holiday on Nauru.

And Whereas in this year the 31st day of January falls on a Sunday, now therefore, I John Roger Ayers, Acting Chief Secretary, pursuant to the powers conferred on me by sub-section 4 of section 44 of the Public Service Act, 1961 - 1968, do hereby appoint Monday, 1st February, 1971, and Tuesday 2nd February, 1971, to be holidays to be observed by officers and employees of the Nauru Public Service.

Dated this thirtieth day of December, 1970.

J.R. AYERS, ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY



G.N. No. 6/1971

#### DECEASED ESTATES

The Nauru Lands Committee, having made all due enquiries, hereby dtermines the following Deceased Estates and phosphate royalties as appears below:-

District	Port. No.	C.L. P.L.	Name of Land	Former Owner	Share	Gaz. No.	Land Vol.	Record Folio.	Royal -ties	N.P.C. No.	Admin. No.	Present Owners in equal shares.	
Meneng	136	CL	Atobobwe	Eidarai	(dec'd) 1/12	51/56	11	138	-	_	-	Ebeneben R. Harris Asa Diema Denagabwida Eibogomauwe Dereije Eidinuae Makanin Kathrine Denagabwida John Makanin	1/60 1/60 1/60 1/60 1/12
Meneng	139	CL	Atobobwe	11	tt	52/56	11	141	-	-	-	As for Portion 136 (Men	eng)
Meneng	143	CL	Gadangidang	3 11	11	21/47	11	145	-	-	-	Ebeneben R. Harris Asa Diema Denagabwida Eibogomauwe Dereije Eidinuae Makanin Kathrine Denagabwida John Makanin	1/5 1/5 1/5 1/5 1/10 1/10
Meneng	144	CL	Gadangidang	3 "	A11	21/47	11	146	-	-	-	As for Portion 143 (Men	eng)
Meneng	384	PL	Anoror	11	1/9	55/65	18	140	-	-	-	Ebeneben R. Harris Asa Diema Denagabwida Eibogomauwe Dereije Eidinuae Makanin Kathrine Denagabwida John Makanin	1/45 1/45 1/45 1/45 1/90 1/90
Meneng	344	PL	Kiwowo or Metub	n!	1/3	41/55	18	99	-	935	1374	Ebeneben R. Harris Asa Diema Denagabwida Eibogomauwe Dereije Eidinuae Makanin Kathrine Denagabwida John Makanin	1/15 1/15 1/15 1/15 1/30 1/30

Any person who wishes to appeal against the distribution of this estate must lodge his or her appeal with the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Gazette and no appeal may be commenced after that time.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1970.





Page 4 of Government Gazette No. 50 of 14th December, 1970, G.N. No. 248, is hereby amended as follows:-

	_											
	OMIT:-		5 F 1 4	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								
Dist-			Name of		Share	Gaz.				B.P.C.		Present Owners
rict No.	P.L.	Land	Owner_		No.	Vol.	Folio.	-ties	No.	No.	in equal share	
Denig		PL	Atebobo	Dangaro		40/55				F 7.0	077	(D. 1 D.
omod	lu			(dec'd)	11	48/55	8	66		538	973	(Dedogi Dangaro
										Dedogi	T/ee	(Iwiteang Dangaro (Walwyn Bernicke (Julie Agir
_	INSERT:	-				-						
Denig	g- 64	ΡL	Atebobo	Dangaro	1/40	48/55	8	66		538	973	(Dedogi Dangaro
Denig omod	omodu			(dec'd)						Dedogi	i T/ee	(Iwiteang Dangaro (Walwyn Bernicke (Julie Agir
	OMIT:-											
Nibok	33	PL	Uborobor	en ''	11	46/55	12	33		306 570 Dedog	741 1005 i T/ee	(Dedogi Dangaro (Iwiteang Dangaro (Walwyn Bernicke (Julie Agir
	INSERT:	-										
Nibok	33	PL	Uborobor	en ''	2/21	46/55	12	33		<b>3</b> 06 570 Dedog	741 1005 i T/ee	(Dedogi Dangaro (Iwiteang Dangaro (Walwyn Bernicke (Julie Agir
L												

Dated this 4th day of January, 1971.

J.R. AYERS ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

1971

BATHSHEBA from the "Proposed Owners"

follows:

225/1966 2 delete

1966 G/N

G.G No.

On page Column. On page On page Insert i

JEREMIA,